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BEFORE THE
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)

IQ TELECOM, INC. )
) No. 10-0379

Application for Designation as )
an Eligible Telecommunications )
Carrier for purpose of )
receiving Federal Universal )
Service Support pursuant to )
Section 214(e)(2) of the )
Telecommunications Act of 1996.)

Chicago, Illinois
July 6, 2011

Met pursuant to notice at 11:00 a.m.

BEFORE:

MR. JOHN RILEY, Administrative Law Judge.

APPEARANCES:

MR. PATRICK CROCKER
107 West Michigan Avenue, 4th Floor
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007

appeared for Applicant,
telephonically;
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APPEARANCES: (Continued)

WARD & WARD, P.C., by
MR. MICHAEL W. WARD
One Rotary Center
1560 Sherman Avenue, Suite 310
Evanston, Illinois 60201

appeared for Applicant;

MS. BARBARA E. COHEN
7428 Anton Circle, NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87122

appeared for UTAC;

MS. NICOLE T. LUCKEY
160 North LaSalle Street, Suite C-800
Chicago, Illinois 60601

appeared for Commission Staff.

SULLIVAN REPORTING COMPANY, by
Teresann B. Giorgi, CSR
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I N D E X

Re- Re- By
Witnesses: Dir. Crx. dir. crx. Examiner

NONE

E X H I B I T S

APPLICANT'S FOR IDENTIFICATION IN EVIDENCE
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JUDGE RILEY: Pursuant to the direction

of the Illinois Commerce Commission, I call

Docket 10-0379. This is an application by

IQ Telecom, Inc., for designation as an eligible

telecommunications carrier for purposes of receiving

Federal Universal Service Support, pursuant to

Section 214(e)(2) of the Telecommunications Act of

1996.

And beginning with counsel for the

applicant, would you enter an appearance for the

record, please.

MR. CROCKER: Yes.

Patrick Crocker, 107 West Michigan

Avenue, 4th Floor, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007,

appearing on behalf of the applicant.

JUDGE RILEY: Thank you.

MR. WARD: Also on behalf of the applicant,

Michael Ward, W-a-r-d, of Ward & Ward, PC, One

Rotary Center, 1560 Sherman Avenue, Evanston,

Illinois 60201.

JUDGE RILEY: Thank you.

And for Commission Staff?



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

117

MS. LUCKEY: On behalf of the Staff of the

Illinois Commerce Commission, Nicole T. Luckey and

Matthew L. Harvey, 160 North LaSalle Street,

Suite C-800, Chicago, Illinois 60601.

JUDGE RILEY: Thank you.

And, Ms. Cohen, do you want to go

next?

MS. COHEN: Yes.

On behalf of the Universal Telephone

Assistance Corporation, this is Barbara E. Cohen,

C-o-h-e-n, 7428 Anton Circle, NE, Albuquerque, New

Mexico, 87122.

And I'm also entering the appearance

of Christian F. Binnig and Matthew Provance,

P-r-o-v-a-n-c-e, Mayer Brown, LLP, 71 South Wacker

Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60606.

JUDGE RILEY: And, Mr. Cherry, are you entering

an appearance?

MR. CHERRY: No, I am not. Barbara Cohen is the

lawyer for UTAC.

JUDGE RILEY: Okay. Thank you.

Now I'm going to start off with Staff
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once again and say where are we -- what is Staff's

position in this matter? I received 97 pages of

rebuttal testimony, which I read. What is the

situation now?

MS. LUCKEY: Well, Staff filed their rebuttal

testimony on June 29th and just basically we'll wait

to hear how the company would respond, whether they

would like to file surrebuttal and about how much

time they would need to do that.

JUDGE RILEY: Mr. Crocker?

MR. CROCKER: Yes, your Honor, we would like to

file rebuttal testimony, absolutely.

JUDGE RILEY: And do we have any idea how long

it's going to take to get that filed?

MR. CROCKER: Yes. We received the testimony on

June 29th, we would like until August 5th to file

the rebuttal testimony.

JUDGE RILEY: Is it actually surrebuttal that

we're talking about?

MR. CROCKER: Right.

MS. LUCKEY: That's correct, your Honor.

JUDGE RILEY: August 5?
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MR. CROCKER: Yes.

JUDGE RILEY: Do we need a schedule beyond that

or do the parties want to wait and see what's in the

surrebuttal testimony?

MS. LUCKEY: I would leave that up to the

company whether or not they'd like to have a status

shortly thereafter.

MR. CROCKER: Yes, your Honor, as soon

thereafter as your schedule permits.

JUDGE RILEY: Is it my understanding that

Staff's position has not changed.

MS. LUCKEY: Staff's position has not changed at

this point. We look forward to seeing what the

company has to say in response to our testimony that

was just filed.

JUDGE RILEY: Okay. The surrebuttal will be in

by August 5. Would a status the following week be

sufficient -- sufficient enough time to digest the

testimony?

MS. LUCKEY: That should be fine, your Honor.

MR. WARD: Your Honor, I will be out of town

that week, that would probably be Mr. Crocker, if it
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fits his schedule -- Pat, does that fit your

schedule?

MR. CROCKER: Yes.

JUDGE RILEY: Thursday the 11th?

MS. LUCKEY: That's fine for Staff.

JUDGE RILEY: Is that enough time? 10:00 a.m.?

Mr. Crocker, Ms. Cohen, is the 11th at

10:00 a.m. sufficient?

MS. COHEN: Yes, that will work.

MR. CROCKER: Yes, your Honor.

JUDGE RILEY: And that will be for a status.

Is there anything else we need to

discuss?

MS. LUCKEY: Nothing from Staff, your Honor.

JUDGE RILEY: We're just going to wait for the

testimony and see what that has to say.

MS. LUCKEY: That is the plan currently, but we

shall see going forward.

JUDGE RILEY: All right.

Mr. Crocker, anything further to add?

MR. CROCKER: Not today, your Honor.

JUDGE RILEY: Ms. Cohen?
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MS. COHEN: No.

JUDGE RILEY: All right, then, I will leave it

at that. We will recess now and then reconvene on

Thursday, August 11, at 10:00 a.m. And, again, the

call-in number is most expeditious. And we'll see

what the response is to the surrebuttal testimony of

the applicant.

Thank you very much.

(Whereupon, the above-entitled

matter was continued to

August 11, 2011.)


